
Economy Regeneration & Development 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 8 June 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Palace Suite - Floral Pavilion

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast,
(see below) but for anyone who would like to attend in person, please contact
the box office at the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, in
advance of the meeting. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.
 

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: Wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 24)

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Economy, Regeneration 
and Development Committee held on 4 March 2021, attached. 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Thursday 3 June 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and Petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Thursday 3 June 2021  to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee.
[...]
ember of 
the public who had submitted a question.

23 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

24 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jo Bird declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 11 
(Minute 38) (Business Support Services: Commissioning Intentions Paper) as 
she was a Community-Led Housing accredited advisor who sometimes had 
paid work for Breaking Ground who would be in a position to bid for this this 
element of the proposed BSS contract. 

Councillor Jean Stapleton declared a personal interest in item 11 (Minute 38) 
(Business Support Services: Commissioning Intentions Paper) as she 
represented the Council on Birkenhead improvement District Steering Group. 

Councillor Tony Jones declared a personal interest in items 8 and 9 (Minutes 
35 and 36 concerning the Maritime Knowledge Hub) as he was a Council 
appointee on Mersey Maritime.

Councillor Andrew Gardner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 
12 (Minute 39) (Wirral Ways to Work) as Involve Northwest were a 
professional client of his. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



25 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Economy, Regeneration and 
Development Committee held on 26 January 2021 be approved and 
adopted as a correct record.

26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

One question had been received. 
Question from Gillian Homeri:
Can the committee explain why a large sum of money is being given to the 
People's Pool for a feasibility study rather than expecting any company 
capable of creating such a project to be in a position to fund such a study 
themselves. 

Answer: I would like to thank you for your question regarding the award of 
feasibility funding for the People’s Pool project. The decision to grant up to 
£80,000 to contribute towards feasibility work for the People’s Pool project 
was made at Council on the 2nd March 2020. However, in the light of a 
material change in circumstances for the council, namely the fina
[...]
at the end of Quarter 3 
(December 2020) of the 2020/21 financial year. The Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic presented financial risk due to uncertainty and fluidity in 
the external environment.

The overall financial position for the Council remained challenging, and a 
number of actions had been in progress to mitigate the overall forecast 
position presented at quarter 3, including limiting spending to essential areas 
of service delivery only, with Corporate Directors supported to mitigate the risk 
of overspending. 

RESOLVED – That: 
(1) The adverse year-end forecast position presented at Quarter 3 of 

£0.714m be noted; and
(2) The impact of funding and expenditure as a direct consequence of 

Covid-19 be noted, including the additional funding sources which 
have been identified but, as yet, not received.

Page 6



33 ACTIVE TRAVEL CROSS PARTY MEMBER WORKING GROUP 

The report of the Director of Regeneration and Place sought approval for the 
establishment of a Member Working Group focussed on active travel. The 
Working Group would be within the category of an Advisory Group and would 
support the Council to secure a positive outcome in delivering increased 
levels of sustainable travel as set out in the emerging Local Plan and the 
target in the Cool2 Strategy to ‘a complete transition to fossil fuel free local 
travel by around 2030’.  Recommendations and findings from the Working 
Group would be presented to the Economy Regeneration and Development 
Committee.

The Chair proposed that the recommendations be adopted subject to an 
amendment to enlarge the membership to 8. Having regard to the current 
membership of the Council this would allow all parties on the Council to be 
represented with 3 Labour group members, 2 Conservative group members 
and the remaining groups having 1 representative. The Chair also proposed 
that the Chair of the Working Group be selected from its number. This was 
seconded by Councillor Jo Bird. 

Members were a
[...]
opment option land may be appropriated for 
planning purposes pursuant to Section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to enable Section 203 of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 to be utilised to override any third-party rights 
of land or part thereof. 

(6) The Economy, Development and Regeneration Committee be 
authorised to make all necessary further decisions that are not 
otherwise delegated to officers, in relation to the Compulsory 
Purchase Order and consequential on the Compulsory Purchase 
Order including the selection process for and approval of a 
development partner the structure of that partnership 
arrangement whether through a land transaction or otherwise and 
any related land transactions and settlement of compensation and 
the engagement of appropriate advisors to advise on 
compensation for any business interests.

32 2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING FOR 
QUARTER THREE 

The report of the Director of Regeneration and Place provided a summary of 
the projected year-end revenue and capital position for Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee as at the end of Quarter 3 
(December 2020) of the 2020/21 financial year. The Council’s response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic presented financial risk due to uncertainty and fluidity in 
the external environment.

The overall financial position for the Council remained challenging, and a 
number of actions had been in progress to mitigate the overall forecast 
position presented at quarter 3, including limiting spending to essential areas 
of service delivery only, with Corporate Directors supported to mitigate the risk 
of overspending. 

RESOLVED – That: 
(1) The adverse year-end forecast position presented at Quarter 3 of 

£0.714m be noted; and
(2) The impact of funding and expenditure as a direct consequence of 

Covid-19 be noted, including the additional funding sources which 
have been identified but, as yet, not received.

Page 18



33 ACTIVE TRAVEL CROSS PARTY MEMBER WORKING GR
[...]
TRAVEL FUNDING – TRANCHE 1, 
TRANCHE 2 AND LOCAL AUTHORITY CAPABILITY 
FUNDING

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report seeks approval for the Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and 2 and Capability Fund 
Programmes for 2021/22 and to allocate the funds to priorities and projects as outlined in 
the report.

The Wirral Plan 2025 sets out the Councils vision to secure the best possible future for our
residents, defined by the community prosperity we create and supported by our excellent
people and services. This proposal directly supports the following key themes within that
plan:

 A cleaner, greener borough which celebrates, protects and improves;
our environment and urgently tackles the environmental emergency

 A prosperous inclusive economy where local people can get good jobs and achieve
their aspirations; and

 Safe, vibrant communities where people want to live and raise their families

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This matter is a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Economy, Regeneration & Development Committee are requested to make a
recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee to:

(1) Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Place to accept the grant funding of 
£1,153,380 allocated to Wirral Council by Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
for the Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and 2 Programmes and accept the Local 
Authority Active Travel Capability Fund Programme indicative allocation of £286,000.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



(2) Approve the proposed Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and 2 Programmes and the 
Active Travel Capability Fund Programme (“the Programmes”) as set out in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of this report. 

(3) Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Place, in consultation with the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority and the Chair and Spokespersons of the Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee to amend the Programmes if required 
having due regard to any issues that ma
[...]
he assurance review of the authority’s financial position and its ability 
to meet any or all of the identified budget gap without any additional borrowing.  

Therefore, it is vitally important that the Council has robust processes in place to manage 
and monitor the in-year financial position, to ensure it is reporting a forecast balanced position 
to the end of the year and that the process for 22/23 budget setting is underway early so that 
an agreed budget can be agreed by Full Council in March.

2021/22 Budget Monitoring

The report updates on the position for the 2021/22 budget and the role of the Committees in 
monitoring the budget during the year.  This enables Committees to take ownership of their 
specific budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance 
of those budgets.  Supporting information is provided to the Committee in order for this to 
happen as part of the appendices.   The Committee is accountable for ensuring that the 
committee budget remains within the relevant envelope and will take collective 
responsibility via the Policy and Resources Committee to ensure that the whole Council 
budget remains in balance at all times, by agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget 
back in line, should a deficit be forecast.

To enable committees to manage and monitor budgets effectively in year, a suite of 
detailed information will be provided on a quarterly basis:

 Full revenue budget monitoring report for the preceding quarter
 Full list of budget savings proposals and the progress for their achievement

Page 271

Agenda Item 8



 Full list of reserves allocated to the Committee for future on-off commitments
 Full capital budget monitoring report for the preceding quarter
 Other specific information relevant to the individual committee

In addition, committees who have requested it, will be provided with an exception report on 
a monthly basis, outside of the quarterly monitoring process.  This will be a summary report 
and will highlight any known significant changes from the previous quarterly forecast that 
require the committees attention.

2022/23 Budget Process

Members will note that one of the key documents required to enable the Council to receive 
approval for exceptional financial support was a balanced five-year medium term financial 
plan (MTFP).  A summary of this was provided in the budget report to the Committee on 17 
March 2021.  This document was prepared by Officers and now requires committee 
oversight and approval.  The Committees will consider whether the proposals included in 
the MTFP for the 2022/23 budget, and beyond, are to be taken forward or whether they are 
to be replaced by alternative proposals that the committee recommend.

Officers have prepared a suite of documents included within the appendices to support the 
Committee in its role of contributing to the budget setting process. 

Each committee, supported by the officers, is accountable for identifying, developing and 
agreeing savings proposals during the summer to ensure a draft balanced budget can be 
considered by the Policy and Resources Committee in October 2021, to enable budget 
consultation to start in a timely manner in November 2021.

To enable the officer budget proposals to be scrutinised by the Committee, it is 
recommended that a budget working group be established to consider the content of the 
MTFP and make recommendations into the committee on the viability of the proposals, the 
robustness of the pressures/growth items and to recommend any additional proposals that 
the Committee require officers to prepare.  

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That the Economy, Regeneration and Development committee:

1. Note the content of the report and the current forecast position of savings for 
2021/22 and the ongoing work being undertaken to mitigate any under-achievement.

2. Agree to include the current proposals within this report from the Medium Term 
Financial Plan from 2022/23 – 2025/26 and the Director of Regeneration and Place 
to develop them into full business cases, where appropriate, for inclusion in the 
2022/23 budget proposals to Policy and Resources Committee at its October 
meeting for approval.

3. Convenes a series of budget workshops to identify any alternative 
savings/income/reductions in pressures to ensure that a full suite of costed and 

Page 272



deliverable proposals can be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee 
at its October meeting for approval. 

4. Commence the Zero Based Budgeting project within the budget workshops to 
contribute to the overall savings target of £170k in 2021/22

Page 273



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The 2021/22 Budget was agreed at Full Council on 1 March 2021. This budget was 
made up of savings proposals, pressures/growth items and funding that were based 
on either actual known figures or best estimates available at the time.  At any point 
during the year, these estimated figures could change and need to be monitored 
closely to ensure, if adverse, mitigating actions can be taken immediately to ensure a 
balanced forecast budget can be reported to the end of the year.

1.2 The 2022/23 budget is required to be agreed by full Council no later than 11 March 
each year.  Members should be engaged as early as possible in this process to have 
time to consider and recommend proposals to be able to present a balanced budget 
to full Council and to allow sufficient time for a meaningful public consultation 
exercise.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Committee could choose to not engage in the budget monitoring process for 
2021/22 which could result in an overspend position for 2021/22 being reported. 

2.2 The Committee could choose to not engage in the budget setting process for 
2022/23 which could result in the inability to recommend a balanced budget to full 
Council in March 2022.

2.3 Both of these options would result in an unbalanced budget which is unlawful.  Under 
these circumstances, the Section 151 Officer would be required to issue a section 
114 notice and report this to all Members of Full Council.  The outcome of which 
would result in intervention by Government.

2.4 The Committee can decide to establish their own process for monitoring the 2021/22 
in-year budget and setting the 2022/23 budget.  This would need to be agreed at the 
29 June Policy and Resources Committee which reduces the time available to 
implement mitigating actions, where an adverse 2021/22 forecast maybe found.  

2.5 This also reduces the time available for the identification and agreement of proposals 
to be included in the 2022/23 budget.  Either of these delays could put the ability to 
present a balanced 21/22 and 22/23 budget at risk and increase the risk. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 At its Committee in March, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed the process 
for managing and monitoring the 2021/22 budget.  This process is as follows:

2021/22 Budget Monitoring

3.2 Committee’s will be accountable for ensuring that the budget remains within the 
relevant envelope for each committee and will take collective responsibility via the 
Policy and Resources Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remains in 

Page 274



balance at all times or provides mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line, 
should a year end deficit be forecast.

3.3 To enable committees to manage and monitor budgets effectively in year, a suite of 
detailed information will be provided on a quarterly basis:

 Full revenue budget monitoring report for the preceding quarter (available at the end 
of Quarter 1)

 Full list of budget savings proposals and the progress for their achievement 
(Appendix 1)

 Full list of reserves allocated to the Committee for future one-off commitments 
(Appendix 2)

 Full capital budget monitoring report for t
[...]
he identified budget gap without any additional borrowing.  
Therefore, as part of the external assurance review, MHCLG will be looking for areas that 
the Council can reduce it’s expenditure so that it may not have to provide all or any of the 
exceptional financial support offered.

This means that a further £10.7m proposals could be recommended to be implemented in 
year.  If the Council fails to comply with MHCLG recommendations, the exceptional 
financial support may not be provided and a balanced budget could not be forecast to the 
end of the year.

In this circumstance, the Section 151 Officer would have to issue a Section 114 notice 
which states that the Councils’ expenditure exceeds its funding and this would be reported 
to Full Council.  The outcome of this would result in Government intervention and 
Commissioners appointed to manage the financial affairs of the Council.  During the period 
of issuing a Section 114 notice, only statutory and contracted expenditure is allowed to take 
place, all other expenditure must stop.

Page 286



ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 8 June 2021

REPORT TITLE: 2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN  
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND PLACE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the year-end revenue outturn and capital position for 
Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee as at the end of March 2021 for the 
2020/21 financial year.

The Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic continues to present financial risk due to 
uncertainty and fluidity in the external environment.

The overall financial position for the Council remains challenging, and a number of actions 
were instigated during the year to mitigate the overall position including limiting spending to 
essential areas of service delivery only, with Corporate Directors supported to mitigate the 
risk of overspending. This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee:

1. Note the adverse year-end outturn of £0.514m.

2.  Note the impact of funding and expenditure as a direct consequence of Covid-19.

3. Note the Capital Programme Report.

Page 287

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the Revenue Budgets and savings 
achievements enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce 
revenue benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other reporting frequencies could be considered, but quarterly reporting is standard 
practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1.1 This report provides a summary of the year-end revenue outturn position as at the 
end of March 2021 for 2020/21 financial year.

3.1.2 This report includes a summary of the Capital Programme.

3.2 2020/21 COMMITTEE REVENUE BUDGET

3.2.1 The budget for the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee is included 
within the Regeneration & Place Directorate.   The budget outturn position for 
Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee was an adverse budget 
variance of £0.514m at year-end.  Most income losses in this committee are, in part, 
mitigated by the Sales, Fees and Compensation scheme, which is recorded as a 
separate and distinct funding stream.

3.2.2  The Covid-19 pandemic has affected this Committee in a number of ways.  
Regeneration activity slowed at the outset of the pandemic as staff were diverted to 
the emergency response, but as the year progressed, the projects were able to 
recommence.

Page 288



TABLE 1 2020/21 – Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee Revenue 
Budget & Outturn

  Full 
Year     

 Budget Outturn
Variance                             
(+ Fav, - 
Adv)

 Adv/Fav

  £000 £000 £000 %  
  
Regeneration 25,161 25,446 -280 -1% Adverse 
Planning 1,185 1,391 -206 -17% Adverse
Special Projects 266 294 -28 -10% Adverse
  
Total Surplus / 
(Deficit)  26,612 27,131 -514 -2% Adv
[...]
Development 
Committee

27 October 2020

24 November 2020

26 January 2021

Page 292



ECONOMY REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 8 JUNE 2021

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO ACTIVE TRAVEL 
WORKING GROUP  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

REPORT SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to enable Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee to review the continuing need for advisory groups and to appoint Members to 
serve on those that are to be retained in 2021/2022. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is not a Key Decision.

RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is requested to approve that the Monitoring Officer be authorised as proper 
officer to carry out the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to membership 
of the Active Travel Member Working Group and to appoint those Members with effect from 
the date at which the proper officer is advised of the names of such Members.

Page 293

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Committee is required to appoint the membership of various advisory bodies 
which fall under its remit at the start of each Municipal Year.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is a requirement to appoint Members to the Active Travel Members Working 
Group, albeit the Committee could  resolve to vary the numbers of Members. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The following is a body retained or created in 2020/2021 to assist the Committee in 
its work, with the membership for 2020/2021. The Terms of Reference are attached 
as Appendix 1.

3.1.1  Active Travel Member Working Group

A working group currently comprising 8 members tasked  with securing a positive 
outcome in delivering increased levels of sustainable travel as set out in the 
emerging Local Plan. This development of the Local Plan is also within the wider 
context of the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency and the target in the 
Cool2 Strategy to ‘a complete transition
[...]
esday 8th June 2021

REPORT TITLE: ECONOMY REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVENANCE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee, in co-operation with the other 
Policy and Service Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering an annual 
committee work programme. This work programme should align with the corporate priorities 
of the Council, in particular the delivery of the key decisions which are within the remit of 
the Committee.  It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination 
of key decisions, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides the 
Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the municipal 
year. The work programme for the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee are invited to agree or otherwise 
determine the content of the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee work 
programme which is proposed in this report for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year.

Page 299

Agenda Item 11



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee 
have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by: 
 The Council Plan 
 The Council’s transformation programme 
 The Council’s Forward Plan 
 Service performance information 
 Risk management information 
 Public or service user feedback 
 Referrals from Council

Terms of Reference 



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 June 2021

Present: Councillor T Jones (Chair)

Councillors K Greaney
G Wood
D Burgess-Joyce
A Gardner
C Povall

D Mitchell
P Martin
E Gleaves
A Hodson
T Smith

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 

2 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Tony Jones declared another interest as a Board Member of the 
Wirral Growth Company in relation to the Birkenhead Temporary Market item 
(Minute 7) although he reminded Members that the item has been requested 
to be withdrawn by officers

4 MINUTES 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meeting of the Economic, 
Regeneration and Development Committee held on 4 March 2021 be 
agreed as a true record.

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

There were no questions, statements or petitions from the public or Members.

6 ACTIVE TRAVEL FUNDING 

This report sought approval for the Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and 2 and 
Capability Fund Programmes for 2021/22 and to allocate the funds to 
priorities and projects as outlined in the report. 



Chief Regeneration Officer Sally Shah presented the report and highlighted 
that delegated authority was requested as there was no finalised programme 
to date and formal consultation had not yet taken place. She explained that 
Tranche 1 funding was awarded as part of the Covid response and two 
schemes had progressed but difficulties in supply of building materials had 
developed and a delay had been required. Tranche 2 was in the form of a 
proposed programme and consultation was to take place with Members in the 
relevant Wards and then with the public. The initial list of proposed schemes 
was attached to the report and had been informed by the criteria for the 
funding and by previous consultations with Wirral. 

Members discussed the consultation methods and were concerned at some 
schemes appearing on the list in the report and suggested that two of these - 
the Crescent and proposed cycle way through Wallasey and New Brighton – 
be formally deferred until consultation took place.

Resolved (by assent) – That Policy and Resources Committee:

(1) Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Place to accept the grant 
funding of £1,153,380 allocated to Wirral Council by Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority for the Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 
and 2 Programmes and accept the Local Authority Active Travel 
Capability Fund Programme indicative allocation of £286,000

(2) Approve the proposed Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and 2 
Programmes and the Active Travel Capability Fund Programme (“the 
Programmes”) as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of this report.

(3) Authorise the Director of Regeneration and Place, in consultation 
with the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the Chair 
and Spokespersons of the Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee to amend the Programmes if required having due regard 
to any issues that may arise during design or consultation stages of 
projects.

(4) Note that the above authority and approvals are subject to the 
schemes at the Crescent and proposed cycle way through Wallasey 
and New Brighton being deferred until a consultation process has 
taken place.

7 BIRKENHEAD TEMPORARY MARKET 

The Chair announced that the Director of Regeneration and Place has 
requested permission to withdraw this report to allow further consultation and 
examination of options to take place.  

Members discussed the progress of the scheme. 



Resolved – that the Birkenhead Temporary Market item be withdrawn 
and deferred to a future meeting.

8 2021/22 BUDGET MONITORING AND 22/23 BUDGET PROCESS 

Councillor Tony Jones declared an interest in this item as a Board Member of 
the Wirral Growth Company.

The Director of Regeneration and Place Alan Evans presented this report 
which highlighted the processes for monitoring the 2021/22 budget and the 
budget setting process for 2022/23. The Committee was accountable for 
ensuring that the committee budget remained within the relevant envelope 
and was to take collective responsibility via the Policy and Resources 
Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remained in balance at all 
times, by agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line, should a 
deficit be forecast.

One of the key documents required to enable the Council to receive approval 
for exceptional financial support was a balanced five-year Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP).  This document was prepared by Officers and 
required committee oversight and approval, and whether any proposals within 
it should be taken forward into business cases and brought to workshops and 
a further report to Committee. 

In answer to Members questions, it was emphasised that any income which 
was deferred because of delayed schemes would not be lost but would be 
realised in a different financial year. 

Resolved (by assent) - That 
(1) the content of the report and the current forecast position of 

savings for 2021/22 and the ongoing work being undertaken to 
mitigate any under-achievement be noted. 

(2) the current proposals within this report from the Medium Term 
Financial Plan from 2022/23 – 2025/26 and the Director of 
Regeneration and Place be included to develop them into full 
business cases, where appropriate, for inclusion in the 2022/23 
budget proposals to Policy and Resources Committee at its 
October meeting for approval. 

(3) a series of budget workshops be convened to identify any 
alternative savings/income/reductions in pressures to ensure that 
a full suite of costed and deliverable proposals can be 
recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee at its 
October meeting for approval. 

(4) the Zero-Based Budgeting project within the budget workshops 
be commenced to contribute to the overall savings target of £170k 
in 2021/22.



9 2020/21 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 

Senior Finance Business Partner Karen Page introduced this report which 
provided a summary of the year-end revenue outturn and capital position for 
the Committee as at the end of March 2021 for the 2020/21 financial year.

The Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic continued to present 
financial risk due to uncertainty and fluidity in the external environment, and 
due to movement of staff to deliver the emergency response which had 
delayed work on schemes.

The overall financial position for the Council remained challenging, and a 
number of actions were instigated during the year to mitigate the overall 
position including limiting spending to essential areas of service delivery only, 
with Corporate Directors supported to mitigate the risk of overspending. 

For the Committee, there was an adverse position of £0.514 million, but this 
was partly mitigated by revenue. 

Resolved - That 
(1) the adverse year-end outturn of £0.514m be noted. 
(2) the impact of funding and expenditure as a direct consequence of 

Covid-19 be noted. 
(3) the Capital Programme Report be noted. 

10 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO ACTIVE TRAVEL WORKING GROUP 

Lead Principal Lawyer Matthew Neal presented this report which was to 
enable the Committee to review the continuing need for advisory groups and 
to appoint Members to serve on those that are to be retained in 2021/2022. 

The report followed on from a report in March 2021 when the Active Travel 
Members Working Group had been established comprising 8 Members. There 
was also an Active Travel Forum which was outward facing and open to any 
individual with an interest. The Group was to interact with the Forum and 
route recommendations to this Committee for consideration. 

Members queried the benefits of any recommended active travel schemes if 
they conflicted with economic schemes but were remined that the Committee 
would make a final decision, taking account any recommendations from the 
Active Travel Working Group. It was noted that there was some cross-over 
with the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee 
regarding active travel schemes.

Councillor Tony Jones proposed amendments that the membership be drawn 
from this Committee and the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport 
Committee; that the  Chair be appointed Chair of the Active Travel Working 



Group; and that authority be delegated to the Director of Law and Governance 
to make consequential amendments to the terms of reference of the Active 
Travel Working Group. 

This was seconded by Councillor Dave Mitchell 

The amendments were agreed by assent.

Resolved – 
(1) that the membership of the Active Travel Working Group  be 

drawn from the  Chair and Spokespersons of the Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee and that  additionally 
the Chair and Spokespersons of the Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee be invited to become 
members of the Group; 

(2) That the Chair of the Economy, Regeneration and Development 
Committee be appointed as Chair of the Active Travel Working 
Group; and That authority be delegated to the Director of Law and 
Governance to make consequential amendments to the terms of 
reference of the Active Travel Working Group.  

11 ECONOMY, REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Resolved – 
That The Economy, Regeneration and Development Committee is invited 
to agree or otherwise determine the content of the Economy, 
Regeneration and Development Committee work programme which is 
proposed in this report for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year.


